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APPENDIX A TIP FY 2025-FY 2029
INDEX OF TIP AMENDMENTS AND MODIFICATIONS POST ADOPTION HERNANDO/CITRUS MPO

DATE REVISION # CHANGE TYPE EXPLANATION OF THE CHANGE

9/5/2024 1 Annual Roll-Forward Amendment

Annual Roll-Forward Amendment to the adopted Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) 
for Fiscal Year  2025 through Fiscal Year 2029 to reconcile differences between the TIP and 
the FDOT's Adopted Five-Year Work Program. This is a routine, annual process to  identify 
projects that were not committed in the previous fiscal year (FY 2024) and have 
automatically rolled into FY 2025 of the FDOT Work Program. This amendment ensures that 
year one of the TIP, adopted by the Board on June 6, 2024, effective October 1, 2024, 
matches year one of the FDOT Work Program.  Edited pages: Cover Page, Page 3, and 
Appendix A.

5/1/2025 2
Modification to Reflect Roll Forward of Funds from 2024 (G2774) in 2026 
(G2V07)

The modification reflects roll forward funds in the amount of $659,798 from close-out of 
contract 2024 (G2774) of PL funding into contract G2V07 for Fiscal Year 2026.   

7/30/2025 3 Modification  
Add Appendix K containing the Eastern Federal Lands document that was provided by FHWA 
to add $1,655,000 in construction in FY2025.  Edited pages: Cover Page, Page 3 & 10, 
Appendix A, Appendix A 23-7, and added Appendix K.
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SUMMARY BY PROJECT CATEGORY PER FISCAL YEAR

<2025 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 >2029 All Years
Total Highway Projects $99,609,892 $34,056,523 $109,891,609 $52,314,985 $23,970,968 $8,095,402 $0 $327,939,379
Total FL Turnpike Projects $38,943,050 $376,108,452 $297,174,145 $1,093 $1,910,000 $0 $0 $714,136,740
Total Transportation Planning Projects $0 $697,924 $705,133 $705,133 $705,133 $705,133 $0 $3,518,456
Total Transportation Planning Projects $0 $697,924 $1,364,931 $705,133 $705,133 $705,133 $0 $4,178,254
Total Maintenance Projects $68,913,571 $3,783,656 $3,733,656 $3,733,656 $3,733,656 $3,784,905 $0 $87,683,100
Total Aviation Projects $0 $1,261,000 $570,000 $4,740,000 $0 $0 $0 $6,571,000
Total Transit Projects $68,470,879 $6,007,310 $5,776,673 $6,206,766 $6,572,936 $6,632,520 $0 $99,667,084
Total Miscellaneous Projects $195,000 $2,450,344 $3,000,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $5,645,344

Total All Categories for 5-Year TIP FY 2025-FY 2029 $276,132,392 $424,365,209 $421,511,014 $67,701,633 $36,892,693 $19,217,960 $0 $1,245,820,901

Modified 5-1-25 for PL Funding for FY26 from $705,133 to $1,364,931 via roll forward from G2774 to G2V07

APPENDIX E TIP FISCAL YEARS 2025-2029
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APPENDIX D TIP FISCAL YEARS 2025 2029
GLOSSARY OF TERMS, ABBREVIATIONS, FUNDING TYPES/CODES, AND ACRONYMS HERNANDO/CITRUS MPO
ACCM ADVANCE CONSTRUCTION (CM)

ACNP

ADVANCED CONSTRUCTION Advanced Construction is used to program project phases that will eventually be reimbursed
with federal funds. These are state funds used to finance projects in anticipation of future federal funds. AC funds are
authorized with Federal Highway Administration (FHWA)in the same manner as regular federal funds. This will allow the
Florida Department of Transportation to convert the AC funds to federal funds and then bill FHWA for accumulated costs.

ACNR AC NAT HWY PERFORM RESURFACING
ACPR AC PROTECT GRANT PGM
ACSA ADVANCED CONSTUCTION ANY AREA
ACSL ADVANCED CONSTRUCTION LOCAL
ACSM STBG AREA POP. W/ 5K TO 49,999
ACSS ADVANCE CONSTRUCTIONS (SS, HSP PROGRAMS)

ADA
AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES The Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 is a Federal law that requires public facilities
(including transportation services) to be accessible to persons with disabilities including those with mental disabilities,
temporary disabilities, and the conditions related to substance abuse.

ARPA AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN ACT OF 2021 ALSO CALLED THE COVID19 STIMULUS PACKAGE
ARTW ARTERIAL WIDENING PROGRAM
BA DONOR BONUS, ANY AREA

BOCC

Board of County Commissioners is the chief legislative body in a County. Five county commissioners are elected to four
year terms by the voters at large and represent the geographical district in which they reside. The Board approves the
budget, adopts local ordinances and resolutions, and establishes policies which govern the County and ensure the health,
safety, and welfare of the citizens.

BPAC

Bicycle/Pedestrian Advisory Committee: The BPAC was established to provide a continuing forum with which to analyze
and promote bicycle and pedestrian issues and Project as an integral part of a multi modal transportation planning
process. The BPAC initiates updates on the prioritization of transportation enhancement Project. The BPAC meets on a
quarterly basis.

CAC

CAC Citizens Advisory Committee: The CAC provides a formal framework for continuing public input on the Unified
Planning Work Program (UPWP), the Transportation Improvement Program (TIP), and the Long Range Transportation Plan
(LRTP), as well as other elements of the transportation planning process. The CAC meets on a quarterly basis to provide
public input at all stages of the planning process.

CARB CARBON REDUCTION GRANT PGM
CARL CARB FOR URB. LESS THAN 200K
CARN CARB FOR RURAL AREAS < 5K
CEI Construction Engineering Inspection

CIP
Capital Improvement Program: The CIP is a multi year schedule of capital improvement Project, including priorities and
cost estimates, budgeted to fit the financial resources of the community. This plan is updated annually and is part of the
County�s Comprehensive Plan.

CM
Congestion Mitigation. The CMP is a management system to improve traffic operations and safety by either strategies that
reduce travel demand or the implementation of operational improvements.

CMAQ
Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality Improvement Program. The FAST Act continued the CMAQ program to provide a
flexible funding source to State and local governments for transportation Project and programs to help meet the
requirements of the Clean Air Act.

CMP
Congestion Management Process: The CMP is a management system and process conducted by metropolitan planning
organizations (MPO), such as the Hernando/Citrus MPO, to improve traffic operations and safety by either strategies that
reduce travel demand or the implementation of operational improvements.

CMS CMS Congestion Management System.

COOP
Continuity of Operations Plan: The COOP establishes policy and guidance to ensure the execution of mission essential
functions for the Hernando/Citrus MPO if an emergency in Hernando County threatens or incapacitates operations, and to
direct the relocation of selected personnel and resources to an alternate facility capable of supporting operations.

CPG
Consolidated Planning Grant: The CPG enables FDOT, in cooperation with the MPO, FHWA, and FTA, to annually
consolidate Florida�s FHWA PL and FTA 5305(d) metropolitan planning fund allocations into a single grant that is
administered by the FHWA Florida Division.

CST Construction

CTC
The Community Transportation Coordinator (CTC) is the agency or organization in each county responsible for ensuring
that coordinated transportation services are provided to serve the transportation disadvantaged.

CTD
Commission for Transportation Disadvantaged: The CTD is the State level policy board for the coordination of
transportation services for persons who because of disability, age or income are unable to transport themselves. The CTD
adheres to the policies and procedures as set out in Chapter 427 F.S. and Rule 41 2, F.A.C.

CTST

Community Traffic Safety Team: The CTST is a locally based group of highway safety advocates who are committed to
solving traffic safety problems through a comprehensive, multi jurisdictional, multi disciplinary approach. Members
include city, county, state, private industry, and citizens. The common goal of each CTST is to reduce the number and
severity of traffic crashes within their community.
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GLOSSARY OF TERMS, ABBREVIATIONS, FUNDING TYPES/CODES, AND ACRONYMS HERNANDO/CITRUS MPO
D UNRESTRICTED STATE PRIMARY
DBE DBE Disadvantaged Business Enterprise.

DDR

DDR � DISTRICT DEDICATED REVENUE District Dedicated Revenue. Those state revenues which are collected pursuant to
Section 206.608, Florida Statutes, are allocated directly to the districts, and to the maximum extent feasible, in the county
where the proceeds were collected, without being reduced by any other requirements. DDR, statutorily known as the
"State Comprehensive Enhanced Transportation Systems Tax", in addition to highway uses, may also be used for district
public transportation projects to meet the required statewide minimum distribution of 15% of state funds for public
transportation.

DEM DEM Environmental Mitigation
DEO Department of Economic Opportunity.
DIH STATE IN HOUSE PRODUCT SUPPORT
DPTO STATE PTO

DOPA
Designated Official Planning Agency: The DOPA is the entity responsible for transportation disadvantaged planning in a
given area. In the urbanized areas of the state, the planning agencies are metropolitan planning organizations (MPOs).

DS DS STATE PRIMARY HIGHWAYS & PTO
DSB Design Build
DU DU State Primary / Federal Reimbursement
EPA EPA Environmental Protection Agency

ETDM
ETDM Efficient Transportation Decision Making. Florida�s ETDM process defines the procedures for planning
transportation Project, conducting environmental reviews, and developing and permitting Project.

FAA FAA Federal Aviation Administration.

FAST Act
FAST Act Fixing America�s Surface Transportation Act: Signed into law in December of 2015 by President Obama that
provided long term funding for surface transportation and infrastructure, planning and investment.

FAULTING Faulting is the vertical misalignment of pavement joints, applicable to certain types of concrete pavements

FDOT
Florida Department of Transportation: FDOT is the State of Florida�s multi modal transportation agency. Organizationally, it
is composed of one central office in Tallahassee, seven district offices, and Florida�s Turnpike Enterprise.

FHWA
Federal Highway Administration: The FHWA is the Division of the U.S. Department of Transportation responsible for
administrating federal highway transportation programs under Title 23 U.S.C. and Title 49 U.S.C.

FLAP FEDERAL LANDS ACCESS PROGRAM
FLP The term �FLP� represents the freight, logistics and passenger operations program.

FTA
Federal Transit Administration The FTA is the Federal entity responsible for transit planning and programs under Title 49
U.S.C.

FTE

Florida�s Turnpike Enterprise: Florida�s Turnpike Enterprise (FTE) manages Florida�s Turnpike System and acts as a separate
business unit of the Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT). FTE is responsible for all operations on every FDOT
owned and operated toll road and bridge. The FTE 5 year work program (2016 2020) contains more than $3.7 billion in
capital improvements, which include widening the mainline roadway, new interchanges, safety improvements, resurfacing
improvements, and maintenance.

FTP
Florida Transportation Plan: The FTP is the state�s long range plan guiding Florida�s transportation future. The FTP is a plan
for all of Florida � and affects every resident, business, and visitor.

FY
A fiscal year (FY) is used in government accounting, which varies between entities and for budget purposes. It is also used
for financial reporting by businesses and other organizations.

GIS
Geographic Information System is a framework for gathering, managing, and analyzing data. Rooted in the science of
geography, GIS integrates many types of data. It analyzes spatial location and organizes layers of information into
visualizations using maps and 3D scenes.

GFEV GEN. FUND EVEHICLE CHARG. PGM
GFSA GF STPBG ANY AREA
GRSC GROWTH MANAGEMENT FOR SCOP
GMR GMR Growth Management for SIS
GPC GPC General Planning Consultant

HPMS
HPMS Highway Performance Monitoring System. The primary purpose of the HPMS is to serve data and information needs
to reflect the condition and operating characteristics of the nation's highways. HPMS data supports the analyses needed
for the biennial condition and performance reports to Congress.

HSP HSP Highway Safety Program
ICAR ICAR Intergovernmental Coordination and Review and Public Transportation Collaborative Agreement.

IIJA
IIJA Infrastructure Investment and Jobs Act (IIJA) The Infrastructure Investment and Jobs Act (IIJA), also known as the
Bipartisan Infrastructure Law (BIL), was signed into law on November 15, 2021.
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ITS

Intelligent Transportation System: ITS is the use of computer and communications technology to facilitate the flow of
information between travelers and system operators to improve mobility and transportation productivity, enhance safety,
maximize the use of existing transportation facilities, conserve energy resources and reduce adverse environmental
effects; includes concepts such as �freeway management systems,� �automated fare collection,� and �transit information
kiosks.�

JPA
Joint Participation Transportation Agreement: A contract between the department and a public transportation system for
either operations or capital assistance needed for implementation of a service project or projects. Each agreement shall
include, but not be limited to, a project budget, method of payment, and period of performance

LCB
Local Coordinating Board: The purpose of the coordinating board is to provide advice and direction to the Community
Transportation Coordinator concerning the coordination of transportation services.

LEP
Limited English Proficient: LEP refers to individuals who do not speak English as their primary language and have a limited
ability to read, speak, write, or understand English

LF LOCAL FUNDS
LFP LFP � LOCAL FUNDS FOR PARTICIPATING

LOPP
LOPP List of Priority Projects. The LOPP is a list of priority Project developed in coordination with the MPO Board and
committees.

LOS
Level of Service a qualitative assessment of a road�s operating condition, generally described using a scale of A (little
congestion) to E/F (severe congestion).

LRTP

LRTP Long Range Transportation Plan: In accordance with 49 USC 5304(f), the LRTP provides for the development and
implementation of the multimodal transportation system, including transit, highway, bicycle, pedestrian, and accessible
transportation. This plan must identify how the transportation system will meet the economic, transportation,
development, and sustainability goals � among others � for a 20+ year planning horizon.

LTTR
LOTTR Level of Travel Time Reliability. LOTTR is the percent of person miles on the Interstate system that are reliable, also
referred to as the percent of person miles on the non Interstate NHS that are reliable.

MAP21 MAP 21 Moving Ahead for Progress in the 21st Century Act.

MPO
MPO Metropolitan Planning Organization: The MPO is the forum for cooperative transportation decision making,
required for urbanized areas with populations over 50,000.

MPOAC

MPOAC Metropolitan Planning Organization Advisory Council: The MPOAC is a statewide transportation planning and
policy organization created by the Florida Legislature pursuant to Section 339.175(11), Florida Statutes, to augment the
role of individual MPOs in the cooperative transportation planning process. The MPOAC assists MPOs in carrying out the
urbanized area transportation planning process by serving as the principal forum for collective policy discussion.

MSC Miscellaneous(grants in aid)

NHFP
NHFP National Highway Freight Program. The purpose, among other goals, of the National Highway Freight Program
(NHFP) is to improve efficient movement of freight on the National Highway Freight Network (NHFN).
https://ops.fhwa.dot.gov/freight/pol_plng_finance/policy/fastact/s1116nhfpguidance

NHFP
NHFP National Highway Freight Program. The purpose, among other goals, of the National Highway Freight Program
(NHFP) is to improve efficient movement of freight on the National Highway Freight Network (NHFN).
https://ops.fhwa.dot.gov/freight/pol_plng_finance/policy/fastact/s1116nhfpguidance

NHPP
NHPP IM � NATIONAL HIGHWAY PERFORMANCE PROGRAM M National Highway Performance Program. IM, Bridge
Replacement, National Highway Map 21

NHS
NHS National Highway System: Specific major roads to be designated September 30, 1995; the NHS will consist of
155,000 (plus or minus 15%) miles of road and represents one category of roads eligible for Federal funds under ISTEA.

NTD

In 1974, Congress established the National Transit Database (NTD) program to collect financial, operating, and asset
information on transit agencies. Congress based the NTD program on the Uniform Financial Accounting and Reporting
Elements (FARE), a Project initiated by the transit industry and funded by the UMTA. The NTD has become the Nation�s
primary source of information on transit agencies.

PD&E
PD&E Project Development and Environment. The PD&E is a corridor study to establish conceptual design for a roadway
and to determine its compliance with Federal, State, and local environmental permits, as required.

PD&E Project Development & Environment

PE

PE Preliminary Engineering/Design. Preliminary engineering is the location, design, and related work preparatory to the
advancement of a project to physical construction. Preliminary engineering includes preliminary and final design, both
defined in 23 CFR 636.103, and other project related work leading to physical construction. This includes costs to perform
studies needed to address requirements of the National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA) and other environmental laws. It
may include advertising and other pre award work such as bid analysis, although it is also acceptable to include this work
as construction engineering costs.

PE Preliminary Engineering
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PHED
Peak Hour Excessive Delay is a term for traffic congestion measured by the annual hours of PHED per capita on the NHS.
Excessive delay is based on travel time at 20 miles per hour or 60 percent of the posted speed limit travel time, whichever
is greater, during in 15 minute intervals per vehicle. [23 CFR 490.705 and 490.707]

PKBD Parkway Master Bond Fund
PKED Parkway Feeder Rd
PKYI Parkway Turnpike Improvement
PKYR Parkway Renewal and Replacement
PL PL Planning Federal Highway Administration planning funds, also called Section 112 funds �PL.�

PPP
A Public Participation Plan is a document developed in consultation with all interested parties, and shall provide that all
interested parties have reasonable opportunities to comment on the contents of the transportation plan.

PSR Present Serviceability Rating a quality rating applicable only to certain lower speed roads.

PTGA
Public Transportation Grant Agreement is an agreement between an agency and FDOT that establishes a public
transportation Project and responsibilities related to the Project. A PTGA defines the scope, budget, funding source, and
any legal provision necessary for the Project.

ROW
ROW Right of Way: Real property that is used for transportation purposes, defines the extent of the corridor that can be
used for the road and associated drainage.

RRR RRR Resurfacing, Restoration and Rehabilitation
RRU Railroad and/or Utilities

RTA

RTA Regional Transportation Analysis: The Regional Transportation Analysis (RTA) promotes transportation planning both
within and among the counties that make up the Tampa Bay Region. The RTA provides a forum for the coordination of
proposed transportation improvements both highway and transit that span multiple jurisdictions. Another important
function of the RTA is that it provides for the development of a powerful, regional travel demand forecasting model, the
Tampa Bay Regional Planning Model.

SA STP, ANY AREA
SCED 2012 SB1998 SMALL CO OUTREACH
SCOP SCOP � SMALL COUNTY OUTREACH PROGRAM

SCTPA

SCTPA Sun Coast Transportation Alliance Formerly known as the West Central Florida Chairs Coordinating Committee
(CCC) is an effort to address the transportation challenge on a regional, long � range basis. Issues such as personal
mobility, access to jobs, goods movement, emergency evacuation, and growth management are some of the concerns
addressed by the CCC, which is made up of the chairpersons from Metropolitan Planning Organizations and Transportation
Planning Organizations (MPOs and TPOs) and their affiliated, transportation related organizations. It serves eight counties:
Citrus, Hernando, Hillsborough, Manatee, Pasco, Pinellas, Polk, and Sarasota.

SCWR SMALL COUNTY WATER RESOURCES

SHSP

SHSP Florida Strategic Highway Safety Plan: The SHSP is the statewide plan focusing on how to accomplish the vision of
eliminating fatalities and reducing serious injuries on all public roads. The SHSP is updated at least every five years by FDOT
in coordination with statewide, regional, and local safety partners. The SHSP is focused on the roadway component of
transportation safety. Safety on other modes of transportation is covered by other plans.

SIB1 STATE INFRASTRUCTURE BANK

SIS
SIS Strategic Intermodal System: The SIS is a Florida network of high priority transportation facilities, including the State�s
largest and most significant commercial service airports, spaceport, deep water seaports, freight rail terminals, passenger
rail and intercity bus terminals, rail corridors, waterways, and highways.

SIS Strategic Intermodal System
SL STP, AREAS <= 200K
SM STBG AREA POP. W/ 5K TO 49,999
SN STP, MANDATORY NON URBAN <= 5K
SR2T SAFE ROUTES TRANSFER
SRTS Safe Routes to School
STIP State Transportation Improvement Program

TA

Transportation Alternatives (TA): As defined under 23 U.S.C. 101(a)(29) (MAP 21 1103), these are specific activities which
can be funded with Surface Transportation Program (STP) funds; activities include pedestrian/bicycle facilities, recreational
trails program, Safe Routes to School (SRTS) activities, railway corridor preservation, construction of turnouts, overlooks
and viewing areas, control/removal of outdoor advertising, historic preservation and rehabilitation of historic
transportation facilities, invasive species control, archeological activities relating to impacts from eligible transportation
Project, mitigation of highway storm water runoff water pollution, and reduce vehicle caused wildlife mortality, planning,
designing and construction of boulevards and other roadways largely in the right of way of former Interstate System
routes or other divided highways.

TAC
TAC Technical Advisory Committee: A standing committee of most MPOs, function is to provide advice on plans or actions
of the MPO from planners, engineers, and other staff members (not general citizens).
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TALL TRANSPORTATION ALTERNATIVES POPULATION <200,000
TALT Transportation Alternatives

TAM
TAM Transit Asset Management: Transit Asset Management is a business model that uses the condition of assets to guide
the optimal prioritization of funding at transit properties and keep transit networks in a State of Good Repair (SGR).

TBRP
Tampa Bay Regional Planning Council: TBRPC was established as Florida�s first regional planning council in 1962 when
representatives from St. Petersburg, Clearwater, and Tampa recognized the need for regional coordination. TBRPC is one
of ten regional planning councils in Florida.

TD

Transportation Disadvantaged: Those persons who because of physical or mental disability, income, status, or age are
unable to transport themselves or purchase transportation and are, therefore, dependent upon others to obtain access to
health care, employment, education, shopping, social activities, or other life sustaining activities, or children who are
disabled or high risk or at risk as defined in Section 411.202, Florida Statutes.

TDLCB

TDLCB Transportation Disadvantaged Local Coordinating Board: The Transportation Disadvantaged Local Coordinating
Board (TDLCB)s are the technical level review Boards established, consistent with Florida Statute, Chapter 427. The
respective Boards oversee the activities of the Community Transportation Coordinator (CTC) and the overall
Transportation Disadvantaged (TD) service program. The MPO serves as the Designated Official Planning Agency (DOPA)
for the transportation disadvantaged program for both Hernando and Citrus County and functions as the appointing
authority for both Boards, the TDLCBs meet on a quarterly basis.

TDM

TDM Transportation Demand Management: Transportation demand management, traffic demand management or travel
demand management is the application of strategies and policies to reduce travel demand, or to redistribute this demand
in space or in time. In transport, as in any network, managing demand can be a cost effective alternative to increasing
capacity.

TDP

TDP Transit Development Plan: The State of Florida Public Transit Block Grant Program was enacted by the Florida
Legislature to provide a stable source of funding for public transit. The Block Grant Program requires public transit service
providers to develop, adopt, and annually update a 10 Year Transit Development Plan (TDP). Under legislation that became
effective February 20, 2007, the TDP must undergo a Major Update every five years. In the interim years, an update is to
be submitted in the form of a progress report on the 10 year implementation program of the TDP.

TDSP

TDSP Transportation Disadvantaged Service Plan: The TDSP is a tactical plan with components of development, service,
and quality assurance. It outlines and evaluates the services provided to the Transportation Disadvantaged population by
the CTC. Every five years a new TDSP is developed and updated annually by the CTC, the planning agency and the LCB.
Thus, the LCB can guide and support the CTC in implementing coordination efforts or locally developed service standards
that are consistent with the needs and resources of the community.

TIP

TIP Transportation Improvement Program: A priority list of transportation Project developed by an MPO that is to be
carried out within the four year period following its adoption; must include documentation of Federal and State funding
sources for each Project and be consistent with adopted MPO Long Range Transportation Plan (LRTP) and local
government comprehensive plans.

TMA

TMA Transportation Management Area: A TMA is designated by the U.S. Secretary of Transportation for an urbanized
area with a population of at least 200,000. Congress provided for this greater role by MPOs through a certification review
aimed at formalizing the continuing oversight and day to day evaluation of the planning process. MPOs attaining
certification enjoy certain benefits, but they also incur additional requirements beyond those of smaller urbanized areas
for congestion management, project selection, and certification.

TRIP

TRIP Transportation Regional Incentive Program: TRIP was created in 2005 to improve regionally significant
transportation facilities in "regional transportation areas". State funds are available throughout Florida to provide
incentives for local governments and the private sector to help pay for critically needed Project that benefit regional travel
and commerce. The Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) will pay up to 50 percent of the non federal share of
Project costs for public transportation facility Project.

TRT TRT Technical Review Team

TTTR
Truck Travel Time Reliability is the consistency or dependability in travel times for trucks, as measured from day to day
and/or across different times of the day.

UPWP

UPWP Unified Planning Work Program: A Unified Planning Work Program (UPWP) is an annual or biennial statement of
work identifying the planning priorities and activities to be carried out within a metropolitan planning area. At a minimum,
a UPWP includes a description of the planning work and resulting products, who will perform the work, time frames for
completing the work, the cost of the work, and the source(s) of funds.

USDOT
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION: Federal agency that oversees the administration of federal programs
managing highways, air travel, railroads, maritime activity and other transportation modes. The FHWA and FTA operate as
part of USDOT.

ZDATA
ZDATA Zonal Data: The information needed to describe the traveling public is commonly known as the zonal data and it
includes household, person, vehicle, and travel related characteristics. The other is the supply side of the transportation
systems represented by multimodal transportation networks.























































































































Capital Improvement Project Summary
CCF FY 24/25 FY 25/26 FY 26/27 FY 27/28 FY 28/29 Totals

Funding Source
Grants - 3,000,000  1,222,702  1,800,000  1,800,000  1,800,000  9,622,702
Other - 7,757,425  10,343,234  12,929,043  12,929,043  12,929,043  56,887,788
Transportation and Gas Taxes - 20,011,176  14,543,961  14,121,322  14,212,457  14,620,067  77,508,983

Funding Source Total - 30,768,601  26,109,897  28,850,365  28,941,500  29,349,110  144,019,473

Expenditures
Construction - 24,647,001  21,043,297  23,196,665  24,090,000  23,800,960  116,777,923
Debt Service - 2,936,600  2,934,600  2,933,700  2,931,500  2,928,150  14,664,550

 Land -  80,000 -  - -  -  80,000
Other - 1,860,000  1,860,000  1,860,000  1,860,000  1,860,000  9,300,000
Planning/Design - 1,245,000  272,000  860,000 60,000  760,000  3,197,000

Expenditures Total - 30,768,601  26,109,897  28,850,365  28,941,500  29,349,110  144,019,473

Capital Improvement Project
2015 Transportation Bonds - 735,700  735,500  734,500  735,400  733,550  3,674,650
2020 Transportation Bonds - 2,200,900  2,199,100  2,199,200  2,196,100  2,194,600  10,989,900
Annual Road Resurfacing Program - 16,200,000  16,500,000  19,200,000  19,500,000  21,200,000  92,600,000

 Bridge Repair - Museum Pt 019 -  - -  - -  - -
Bridge Repairs - Ozello 009, 044 & 045 -  - -  - -  - -
Bridge/Guardrail/Handrail Repair Program - 250,000  250,000  250,000  150,000  150,000  1,050,000
CR 470 - Resurfacing SCOP - 650,000 650,000 2,946,665 - -  4,246,665
CR 491 & Hampshire Blvd Turn Lanes - 570,000 462,000 - -  -  1,032,000

 CR 491 Next Phase Road Widening -  - -  - -  - -
E Turner Camp Rd - Resurfacing SCOP - 3,178,450 -  -  -  -  3,178,450
Engineering Services - 305,000  60,000  60,000  60,000  60,000  545,000
Ft Island Tr - Replace Guardrail at Bridge 
024015

-  1,587,000 -  - -  -  1,587,000

Functionally Classified Road Repair - 500,000  500,000  500,000  500,000 - 2,000,000
Gas Tax Funding - Road Maintenance - 1,700,000  1,700,000  1,700,000  1,700,000  1,700,000 8,500,000
Gas Tax Funding - Transit Operations - 160,000 160,000 160,000 160,000 160,000  800,000
Guardrail & Handrail Installation Repair - 100,000 100,000  100,000 100,000 - 400,000
Intersection Improvements - 50,000  50,000  50,000  50,000  50,000  250,000

 Kensington/ Rehill - Resurfacing SCOP -  - -  - -  2,650,960  2,650,960
N Deltona Blvd - Resurfacing SCOP - 508,561 -  -  - -  508,561

 N Dunkenfield Ave - Resurfacing SCOP -  - -  - -  - -
Path & Sidewalk Facility / Improvement - 100,000 100,000  100,000  100,000  100,000  500,000
Re-Marking /Striping Existing County 
Roads

- 350,000  350,000  350,000  350,000  350,000  1,750,000

S Apopka Ave - Resurfacing SCOP - - 1,793,297 -  - -  1,793,297
Safe Route to School PH II Forest Ridge - 410,000 -  -  -  -  410,000

 Turner Camp Rd Guardrail Replacement -  - -  - -  - -
W Dunklin St - Resurfacing SCOP - 500,000 500,000  500,000  3,340,000  - 4,840,000
W Mustang Blvd - Resurfacing SCOP - 712,990 -  -  -  -  712,990

Transportation Funds



Annual Road Resurfacing Program
Transportation Funds

Project Number: Project Status: Strategic Element: Master Plan:
T1993-12 Active No

Project Description:

Resurfacing/maintenance of existing asphalt roads. Road resurfacing is funded from gas tax and ad valorem revenue. 
Prioritized resurfacing helps to reduce cost of maintaining existing County roads and keep roads from deteriorating to 
the point where major repairs or reconstruction becomes necessary.

The County is issuing an RFQ for Engineering services to evaluate and inventory paved county roads and develop a 
pavement preservation program. This analysis will review the roads to be evaluated following ASTM E3303 and will 
require annual Consultant update/maintenance. 

Functionally Classified Roadway improvements as needed. Funded from gas tax revenue at 500,000 per year. The 
County has more than 300 miles of collector and arterial roadways which require periodic localized maintenance and 
repair.The BOCC directed staff to set a 20 year goal. Additional funding sources will be needed to meet the 20 year 
goal.

Funding Source
CCF FY 24/25 FY 25/26 FY 26/27 FY 27/28 FY 28/29 Total

Transportation and Gas Taxes 8,442,575 6,156,766 6,270,957 6,570,957 8,270,957 35,712,212
Other 7,757,425 10,343,234 12,929,043 12,929,043 12,929,043 56,887,788
Total Funding - 16,200,000 16,500,000 19,200,000 19,500,000 21,200,000 92,600,000

Expenditures
CCF FY 24/25 FY 25/26 FY 26/27 FY 27/28 FY 28/29 Total

Planning/Design 700,000 700,000 700,000 2,100,000
Construction 15,500,000 16,500,000 18,500,000 19,500,000 20,500,000 90,500,000
Total Expenditures - 16,200,000 16,500,000 19,200,000 19,500,000 21,200,000 92,600,000



Bridge/Guardrail/Handrail Repair Program
Transportation Funds

Project Number: Project Status: Strategic Element: Master Plan:
T1993-14 Active No

Project Description:

Maintenance for twenty-nine (29) county bridges as needed. Since the current maintenance program has been so 
successful, future repair costs may remain constant at $50,000 per year. Funds are used to correct bridge deficiencies 
identified on Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) bi-annual bridge inspection reports and make other repairs 
as necessary throughout the year. Guardrail and handrail installation repair as needed at $100,000 per year. The 
County has nearly 200 sections of guardrails which require periodic maintenance and repair. The bridge/guardrail/
handrail repair program will be funded from gas tax revenues. 

Requested funding is necessary for Engineering and Permitting associated with repairs needed on bridges: 
024015 - Ft Island Tr $100,000; 024020 - Stokes Ferry $100,000; 024022 - Turner Camp $100,000

Funding Source
CCF FY 24/25 FY 25/26 FY 26/27 FY 27/28 FY 28/29 Total

Transportation and Gas Taxes 250,000 250,000 250,000 150,000 150,000 1,050,000
Total Funding - 250,000 250,000 250,000 150,000 150,000 1,050,000

Expenditures
CCF FY 24/25 FY 25/26 FY 26/27 FY 27/28 FY 28/29 Total

Planning/Design 100,000 100,000 100,000  300,000
Construction 150,000 150,000 150,000 150,000 150,000 750,000
Total Expenditures - 250,000 250,000 250,000 150,000 150,000 1,050,000



Re-Marking /Striping Existing County Roads
Transportation Funds

Project Number: Project Status: Strategic Element: Master Plan:
T1993-17 Active No

Project Description:

Restripe existing county roads and other traffic safety related projects as directed by the Board of County 
Commissioners. Restriping improves safety by replacing worn or non-reflective striping to meet state requirements. 
This project is funded by gas tax revenue.

Funding Source
CCF FY 24/25 FY 25/26 FY 26/27 FY 27/28 FY 28/29 Total

Transportation and Gas Taxes 350,000 350,000 350,000 350,000 350,000 1,750,000
Total Funding - 350,000 350,000 350,000 350,000 350,000 1,750,000

Expenditures
CCF FY 24/25 FY 25/26 FY 26/27 FY 27/28 FY 28/29 Total

Construction 350,000 350,000 350,000 350,000 350,000 1,750,000
Total Expenditures - 350,000 350,000 350,000 350,000 350,000 1,750,000



Intersection Improvements
Transportation Funds

Project Number: Project Status: Strategic Element: Master Plan:
T1993-32 Active No

Project Description:

Intersection improvements as needed. Funded from gas tax revenue at $50,000 per year. Construct intersection 
improvements to increase or improve traffic flow and safety. Projects are determined on an as needed basis.

Funding Source
CCF FY 24/25 FY 25/26 FY 26/27 FY 27/28 FY 28/29 Total

Transportation and Gas Taxes - 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 250,000
Total Funding - 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 250,000

Expenditures
CCF FY 24/25 FY 25/26 FY 26/27 FY 27/28 FY 28/29 Total

Construction - 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 250,000
Total Expenditures - 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 250,000



Gas Tax Funding - Road Maintenance
Transportation Funds

Project Number: Project Status: Strategic Element: Master Plan:
T1993-98 Active No

Project Description:

A portion of the gas tax revenue is transferred to the Road and Bridge Fund for Road Maintenance Division�s purchase 
of materials for maintenance of County infrastructure. This project provides funding for the Road Maintenance 
Operational Budget.

Funding Source
CCF FY 24/25 FY 25/26 FY 26/27 FY 27/28 FY 28/29 Total

Transportation and Gas Taxes 1,700,000 1,700,000 1,700,000 1,700,000 1,700,000 8,500,000
Total Funding - 1,700,000 1,700,000 1,700,000 1,700,000 1,700,000 8,500,000

Expenditures
CCF FY 24/25 FY 25/26 FY 26/27 FY 27/28 FY 28/29 Total

Other 1,700,000 1,700,000 1,700,000 1,700,000 1,700,000 8,500,000
Total Expenditures - 1,700,000 1,700,000 1,700,000 1,700,000 1,700,000 8,500,000



2015 Transportation Bonds
Transportation Funds

Project Number: Project Status: Strategic Element: Master Plan:
T2012-02 Active No

Project Description:

On October 13, 2015 the County issued $10,580,000 in debt, at an interest rate of 3.50%, for the  County Road 491 
widening improvement project. These bonds mature on October 1, 2035 and are secured by a Covenant to Budget 
and Appropriate all legally available non-ad valorem revenues. The County plans to use gas tax revenues for the debt 
service payments.

Funding Source
CCF FY 24/25 FY 25/26 FY 26/27 FY 27/28 FY 28/29 Total

Transportation and Gas Taxes 735,700 735,500 734,500 735,400 733,550 3,674,650
Total Funding - 735,700 735,500 734,500 735,400 733,550 3,674,650

Expenditures
CCF FY 24/25 FY 25/26 FY 26/27 FY 27/28 FY 28/29 Total

Debt Service 735,700 735,500 734,500 735,400 733,550 3,674,650
Total Expenditures - 735,700 735,500 734,500 735,400 733,550 3,674,650



Gas Tax Funding - Transit Operations
Transportation Funds

Project Number: Project Status: Strategic Element: Master Plan:
T2015-23 Active No

Project Description:

A portion of the 1-6 cents Local Option Fuel Tax  is funding the cash match for County Bus (transportation) operations.  
This funding is authorized by Section 336.025 (7), F.S.

Funding Source
CCF FY 24/25 FY 25/26 FY 26/27 FY 27/28 FY 28/29 Total

Transportation and Gas Taxes 160,000 160,000 160,000 160,000 160,000 800,000
Total Funding - 160,000 160,000 160,000 160,000 160,000 800,000

Expenditures
CCF FY 24/25 FY 25/26 FY 26/27 FY 27/28 FY 28/29 Total

Other 160,000 160,000 160,000 160,000 160,000 800,000
Total Expenditures - 160,000 160,000 160,000 160,000 160,000 800,000



N Dunkenfield Ave - Resurfacing SCOP
Transportation Funds

Project Number: Project Status: Strategic Element: Master Plan:
T2020-01 Active No

Project Description:

N. Dunkenfield Ave (SCOP Grant from W. Venable St. to 250 L.F. N. of N. Marion Way (1.9 miles). FDOT SCOP grant will
provide a portion of the funding and the County will provide the remaining plus contingency using gas tax revenue. The
Resurfacing Program has been in effect for over 15 years and the County has been using SCOP funding for resurfacing
for over 10 years. Annual Road Maintenance costs for FY 2018/2019 through 2022/2023 has been estimated at
$12,500 yearly. Once resurfacing has been completed in FY 2023/2024, the annual maintenance cost decreases to
$9,700.

Transportation and Gas Taxes -
Grants -

Construction -

Projected Operational Impacts
CCF FY 24/25 FY 25/26 FY 26/27 FY 27/28 FY 28/29 Total

Operating 9,700 9,700 9,700 9,700 9,700 48,500
Total Operational Impacts - 9,700 9,700 9,700 9,700 9,700 48,500



W Mustang Blvd - Resurfacing SCOP
Transportation Funds

Project Number: Project Status: Strategic Element: Master Plan:
T2021-01 Active No

Project Description:

W. Mustang Blvd. SCOP Grant from Mesa Verde Dr. to CR 491(.65 miles) FDOT SCOP grant will provide up to 75% of
the funding and the County will provide the remaining funding, plus a 10% contingency using gas tax revenue. The
Resurfacing Program has been in effect for over 15 years and the County has been using SCOP funding for resurfacing
for over 10 years. Annual Road Maintenance costs for FY 2020/2021 through 2023/2024 has been estimated at
$4,300 yearly. Once resurfacing has been completed in FY 2024/2025 the annual maintenance cost decreases to
$3,300.00

Funding Source
CCF FY 24/25 FY 25/26 FY 26/27 FY 27/28 FY 28/29 Total

Transportation and Gas Taxes 226,860 226,860
Grants 486,130 486,130
Total Funding - 712,990 - - - - 712,990

Expenditures
CCF FY 24/25 FY 25/26 FY 26/27 FY 27/28 FY 28/29 Total

Construction 712,990 712,990
Total Expenditures - 712,990 - - - - 712,990

Projected Operational Impacts
CCF FY 24/25 FY 25/26 FY 26/27 FY 27/28 FY 28/29 Total

Operating 3,300 3,300 3,300 3,300 3,300 16,500
Total Operational Impacts - 3,300 3,300 3,300 3,300 3,300 16,500



N Deltona Blvd - Resurfacing SCOP
Transportation Funds

Project Number: Project Status: Strategic Element: Master Plan:
T2021-02 Active No

Project Description:

N. Deltona Blvd.. SCOP Grant from CR 491 to Homeway Lp (.36 miles). FDOT SCOP grant will provide up to 75% of
the funding and the County will provide the remaining funding, plus a 10% contingency using gas tax revenue. The
Resurfacing Program has been in effect for over 15 years and the County has been using SCOP funding for resurfacing
for over 10 years.  Annual Road Maintenance costs for FY 2020/2021 through 2023/2024 has been estimated at
$2,400 yearly. Once resurfacing has been completed in FY 2024/2025 the annual maintenance cost decreases to
$1,800.00

Funding Source
CCF FY 24/25 FY 25/26 FY 26/27 FY 27/28 FY 28/29 Total

Transportation and Gas Taxes 161,815 161,815
Grants 346,746 346,746
Total Funding - 508,561 - - - - 508,561

Expenditures
CCF FY 24/25 FY 25/26 FY 26/27 FY 27/28 FY 28/29 Total

Construction 508,561 508,561
Total Expenditures - 508,561 - - - - 508,561

Projected Operational Impacts
CCF FY 24/25 FY 25/26 FY 26/27 FY 27/28 FY 28/29 Total

Operating 1,800 1,800 1,800 1,800 1,800 9,000
Total Operational Impacts - 1,800 1,800 1,800 1,800 1,800 9,000



E Turner Camp Rd - Resurfacing SCOP
Transportation Funds

Project Number: Project Status: Strategic Element: Master Plan:
T2021-03 Active No

Project Description:

E. Turner Camp Rd.. SCOP Grant from Matthew Meadow to END (1.7 miles). FDOT SCOP grant will provide up to 75%
of the funding and the County will provide the remaining funding, plus a 10% contingency using gas tax revenue.  The
Resurfacing Program has been in effect for over 15 years and the County has been using SCOP funding for resurfacing
for over 10 years. Annual Road Maintenance costs for FY 2020/2021 through 2023/2024 has been estimated at
$11,200 yearly. Once resurfacing has been completed in FY 2024/2025 the annual maintenance cost decreases to
$8,600.

Funding Source
CCF FY 24/25 FY 25/26 FY 26/27 FY 27/28 FY 28/29 Total

Transportation and Gas Taxes 1,011,326 1,011,326
Grants 2,167,124 2,167,124
Total Funding - 3,178,450 - - - - 3,178,450

Expenditures
CCF FY 24/25 FY 25/26 FY 26/27 FY 27/28 FY 28/29 Total

Construction 3,178,450 3,178,450
Total Expenditures - 3,178,450 - - - - 3,178,450

Projected Operational Impacts
CCF FY 24/25 FY 25/26 FY 26/27 FY 27/28 FY 28/29 Total

Operating 8,600 8,600 8,600 8,600 8,600 43,000
Total Operational Impacts - 8,600 8,600 8,600 8,600 8,600 43,000



CR 491 & Hampshire Blvd Turn Lanes
Transportation Funds

Project Number: Project Status: Strategic Element: Master Plan:
T2021-05 Active No

Project Description:

The purpose of this project is to improve the left turn lane on CR 491 and construct a right turn lane on Hampshire 
Blvd. Project costs are as follows Engineer Design and Permitting $140,000; Construction $700,000. Right-of-way 
acquisition: (Does not include business damages or litigation costs $80,000). Construction Administration/Inspection/
Testing $112,000.. This County road is identified as an arterial roadway and is an evacuation route for the citizens of 
Citrus County in the case of emergencies or storm events. Additional road maintenance will be required in future years 
after completion of construction. Annual maintenance cost is estimated to be after completion of the project.

Funding Source
CCF FY 24/25 FY 25/26 FY 26/27 FY 27/28 FY 28/29 Total

Transportation and Gas Taxes 570,000 462,000 1,032,000
Total Funding - 570,000 462,000 - - - 1,032,000

Expenditures
CCF FY 24/25 FY 25/26 FY 26/27 FY 27/28 FY 28/29 Total

Planning/Design 140,000 112,000  252,000
Land 80,000 80,000
Construction 350,000 350,000 700,000
Total Expenditures - 570,000 462,000 - - - 1,032,000

Projected Operational Impacts
CCF FY 24/25 FY 25/26 FY 26/27 FY 27/28 FY 28/29 Total

Operating 28,000 28,500 28,500 28,500 28,500 142,000
Total Operational Impacts - 28,000 28,500 28,500 28,500 28,500 142,000



2020 Transportation Bonds
Transportation Funds

Project Number: Project Status: Strategic Element: Master Plan:
T2021-10 Active No

Project Description:

On May 11, 2020 the County issued $26,680,000 in debt, at an interest rate of 3.00%, for the  County Road 491 
widening improvement project. These bonds mature on October 1, 2037 and are secured by a Covenant to Budget 
and Appropriate all legally available non-ad valorem revenues. The County plans to use gas tax revenues for the debt 
service payments.

Funding Source
CCF FY 24/25 FY 25/26 FY 26/27 FY 27/28 FY 28/29 Total

Transportation and Gas Taxes 2,200,900 2,199,100 2,199,200 2,196,100 2,194,600 10,989,900
Total Funding - 2,200,900 2,199,100 2,199,200 2,196,100 2,194,600 10,989,900

Expenditures
CCF FY 24/25 FY 25/26 FY 26/27 FY 27/28 FY 28/29 Total

Debt Service 2,200,900 2,199,100 2,199,200 2,196,100 2,194,600 10,989,900
Total Expenditures - 2,200,900 2,199,100 2,199,200 2,196,100 2,194,600 10,989,900



S Apopka Ave - Resurfacing SCOP
Transportation Funds

Project Number: Project Status: Strategic Element: Master Plan:
T2022-01 Active No

Project Description:

S. Apopka Ave SCOP Grant from AnnaJo Dr to SR 44 (3.6 miles) FDOT SCOP grant will provide up to 75% of the funding
and the County will provide the remaining funding plus a 10% contingency using gas tax revenue. The Resurfacing
Program has been in effect for over 15 years and the County has been using SCOP funding for resurfacing for over 10
years. Annual Road Maintenance cost for FY 2021/2022 through 2025 /2026 has been estimated at $23,700 yearly.
Once resurfacing has been completed in FY 2025/2026 the annual maintenance cost decreases to $18,200.

Funding Source
CCF FY 24/25 FY 25/26 FY 26/27 FY 27/28 FY 28/29 Total

Transportation and Gas Taxes 570,595 570,595
Grants 1,222,702 1,222,702
Total Funding - - 1,793,297 - - - 1,793,297

Expenditures
CCF FY 24/25 FY 25/26 FY 26/27 FY 27/28 FY 28/29 Total

Construction 1,793,297 1,793,297
Total Expenditures - - 1,793,297 - - - 1,793,297

Projected Operational Impacts
CCF FY 24/25 FY 25/26 FY 26/27 FY 27/28 FY 28/29 Total

Operating 23,700 18,200 18,200 18,200 18,200 96,500
Total Operational Impacts - 23,700 18,200 18,200 18,200 18,200 96,500



Path & Sidewalk Facility / Improvement
Transportation Funds

Project Number: Project Status: Strategic Element: Master Plan:
T2022-02 Active No

Project Description:

Path & Sidewalk Facility improvements as needed.  Funded from gas tax revenue at $100,000 per year.  The County 
has more than 20 miles of paths and more than 60 miles of sidewalks with ADA ramps; which, require periodic 
maintenance and repair. Facility improvements may be staff initiated or concerned citizens contact their County 
Commissioners who generate a request to Public Works to review and provide solutions to correct intersections for 
the safety of the residents and visitors in Citrus County.

Funding Source
CCF FY 24/25 FY 25/26 FY 26/27 FY 27/28 FY 28/29 Total

Transportation and Gas Taxes - 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 500,000
Total Funding - 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 500,000

Expenditures
CCF FY 24/25 FY 25/26 FY 26/27 FY 27/28 FY 28/29 Total

Construction - 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 500,000
Total Expenditures - 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 500,000



CR 470 - Resurfacing SCOP
Transportation Funds

Project Number: Project Status: Strategic Element: Master Plan:
T2023-02 Active No

Project Description:

CR470 SCOP Grant from N. Apopka Ave. to SR 44 (4.9 miles) FDOT SCOP grant will provide up to 75% of the funding 
and the County will provide the remaining funding plus a 10% contingency using gas tax revenue. 
DOT is experiencing a funding shortfall and the anticipated grant funding is being reduced to $1.8M. To keep the 
project funded the county will need to cover the shortfall. The Resurfacing Program has been in effect for over 20 
years and the County has been using SCOP funding for resurfacing for over 15 years. Annual Road Maintenance cost 
for FY 2024/2025 through 2025/2026 has been estimated at $32,258 yearly. Once resurfacing has been completed in 
FY 2026/2027, the annual maintenance cost decreases to $24,772.

Funding Source
CCF FY 24/25 FY 25/26 FY 26/27 FY 27/28 FY 28/29 Total

Transportation and Gas Taxes 650,000 650,000 1,146,665 2,446,665
Grants  1,800,000 1,800,000
Total Funding - 650,000 650,000 2,946,665 - - 4,246,665

Expenditures
CCF FY 24/25 FY 25/26 FY 26/27 FY 27/28 FY 28/29 Total

Construction 650,000 650,000 2,946,665  4,246,665
Total Expenditures - 650,000 650,000 2,946,665 - - 4,246,665

Projected Operational Impacts
CCF FY 24/25 FY 25/26 FY 26/27 FY 27/28 FY 28/29 Total

Operating 32,258 32,258 24,772 24,772 24,772 138,832
Total Operational Impacts - 32,258 32,258 24,772 24,772 24,772 138,832



Engineering Services
Transportation Funds

Project Number: Project Status: Strategic Element: Master Plan:
T2023-05 Active No

Project Description:

1. Requested $60,000 funding is necessary to perform preliminary geotechnical investigation of the existing roadway
facility.

2. Requested $60,000 is needed to update signal warrant analysis.

3. Requested $185,000 for Consulting Engineering Inspection Services.

Funding Source
CCF FY 24/25 FY 25/26 FY 26/27 FY 27/28 FY 28/29 Total

Transportation and Gas Taxes - 305,000 60,000 60,000 60,000 60,000 545,000
Total Funding - 305,000 60,000 60,000 60,000 60,000 545,000

Expenditures
CCF FY 24/25 FY 25/26 FY 26/27 FY 27/28 FY 28/29 Total

Planning/Design - 305,000 60,000 60,000 60,000 60,000 545,000
Total Expenditures - 305,000 60,000 60,000 60,000 60,000 545,000



Safe Route to School PH II Forest Ridge
Transportation Funds

Project Number: Project Status: Strategic Element: Master Plan:
T2023-06 Inactive No

Project Description:

DOT is currently nearing completion of Phase I of the Safe Routes to Schools Sidewalk Project along Forest Ridge Blvd 
from CR 486 to Lake Beverly and planning to program engineering funding in FY 24 for Phase II of the Safe Routes to 
Schools Sidewalk Project along Forest Ridge Blvd from Lake Beverly Dr to Colbert Ct. 
DOT has informed the County that storm water facilities associated with the sidewalk project is not eligible for SRTS 
funding. As such, DOT is looking for the County to address the funding shortfall.

Funding Source
CCF FY 24/25 FY 25/26 FY 26/27 FY 27/28 FY 28/29 Total

Transportation and Gas Taxes 410,000 410,000
Total Funding - 410,000 - - - - 410,000

Expenditures
CCF FY 24/25 FY 25/26 FY 26/27 FY 27/28 FY 28/29 Total

Construction 410,000 410,000
Total Expenditures - 410,000 - - - - 410,000



W Dunklin St - Resurfacing SCOP
Transportation Funds

Project Number: Project Status: Strategic Element: Master Plan:
T2024-01 Active No

Project Description:

W Dunklin St SCOP grant from CR495 to Citrus Springs Blvd (4.1 miles) FDOT SCOP grant will provide up to 75% of the 
funding and the County will provide the remaining funding plus a 10% contingency using gas tax revenue.
DOT is experiencing a funding shortfall and the anticipated grant funding is being reduced to $1.8M. To keep the 
project funded the county will need to cover the shortfall.The Resurfacing Program has been in effect for over 15 years 
and the County has been using SCOP funding for resurfacing for over 10 years. Annual Road Maintenance cost for FY 
2024/2025 through 2026/2027 has been estimated at 27,000 yearly. Once resurfacing has been completed in FY 
2027/2028, the annual maintenance cost decreases to 20,500.

Funding Source
CCF FY 24/25 FY 25/26 FY 26/27 FY 27/28 FY 28/29 Total

Transportation and Gas Taxes 500,000 500,000 500,000 1,540,000 3,040,000
Grants 1,800,000 1,800,000
Total Funding - 500,000 500,000 500,000 3,340,000 - 4,840,000

Expenditures
CCF FY 24/25 FY 25/26 FY 26/27 FY 27/28 FY 28/29 Total

Construction 500,000 500,000 500,000 3,340,000 4,840,000
Total Expenditures - 500,000 500,000 500,000 3,340,000 - 4,840,000

Projected Operational Impacts
CCF FY 24/25 FY 25/26 FY 26/27 FY 27/28 FY 28/29 Total

Operating 27,000 27,000 27,000 20,500 20,500 122,000
Total Operational Impacts - 27,000 27,000 27,000 20,500 20,500 122,000



Ft Island Tr - Replace Guardrail at Bridge 024015
Transportation Funds

Project Number: Project Status: Strategic Element: Master Plan:
T2024-02 Inactive No

Project Description:

Replace Guardrail Systems along Ft Island Tr at Bridge No 024015. The Guardrail Systems along Ft Island Tr at Bridge 
No 024015 needs to be evaluated for safety and replacement. This project will provide funding to evaluate and replace 
the systems. Design/Engineering (80,000) and post design, bidding and contract administration (20,000). Maintenance 
costs will be determined as part of each specific project as they are developed.

Funding Source
CCF FY 24/25 FY 25/26 FY 26/27 FY 27/28 FY 28/29 Total

Transportation and Gas Taxes - 1,587,000 1,587,000
Total Funding - 1,587,000 - - - - 1,587,000

Expenditures
CCF FY 24/25 FY 25/26 FY 26/27 FY 27/28 FY 28/29 Total

Planning/Design - -
Construction 1,587,000 1,587,000
Total Expenditures - 1,587,000 - - - - 1,587,000



Bridge Repairs - Ozello 009, 044 & 045
Transportation Funds

Project Number: Project Status: Strategic Element: Master Plan:
T2024-04 Active No

Project Description:

The proposed project is to provide funding for maintenance improvements to three bridges on Ozello Trail.

009 Colleen Canal $270,000 (includes contingency)
044 Black Creek $110,000 (includes contingency)
045 Saltwater Bay $350,000 (includes contingency) DOT has inspected the noted county owned bridges and has 
recommended various maintenance improvements be addressed. Repair plans and permit/exemptions are complete.

Transportation and Gas Taxes -

Construction -



Bridge Repair - Museum Pt 019
Transportation Funds

Project Number: Project Status: Strategic Element: Master Plan:
T2024-05 Active No

Project Description:

The proposed project is to provide funding for maintenance improvements to they Museum Point Bridge (includes 
contingency). DOT has inspected the noted county owned bridges and has recommended various maintenance 
improvements be addressed. Repair plans and permit/exemptions are complete.

Transportation and Gas Taxes -

Construction -



Guardrail & Handrail Installation Repair
Transportation Funds

Project Number: Project Status: Strategic Element: Master Plan:
T2024-06 Cancel No

Project Description:

Guardrail and handrail installation repair as needed. Project will be funded from gas tax revenue at 100,000 per year. 
The County has nearly 200 sections of guardrails which require periodic maintenance and repair. Facility improvements 
may be staff initiated or concerned citizens contract their County Commissioners who generate a request to Public 
Works to review and provide solutions to correct the guardrail/handrail for the safety of the public.

Funding Source
CCF FY 24/25 FY 25/26 FY 26/27 FY 27/28 FY 28/29 Total

Transportation and Gas Taxes - 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 400,000
Total Funding - 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 - 400,000

Expenditures
CCF FY 24/25 FY 25/26 FY 26/27 FY 27/28 FY 28/29 Total

Construction - 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 400,000
Total Expenditures - 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 - 400,000



Functionally Classified Road Repair
Transportation Funds

Project Number: Project Status: Strategic Element: Master Plan:
T2024-07 Cancel No

Project Description:

Functionally Classified Roadway improvements as needed. Funded from gas tax revenue at 500,000 per year. The 
County has more than 300 miles of collector and arterial roadways which require periodic localized maintenance and 
repair. Facility improvements may be staff initiated or concerned citizens contact their County Commissioners who 
generate a request to Public Works to review and provide solutions to correct localized pavements and roadway 
deficiencies on collector and arterial roadways.

Funding Source
CCF FY 24/25 FY 25/26 FY 26/27 FY 27/28 FY 28/29 Total

Transportation and Gas Taxes 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 2,000,000
Total Funding - 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 - 2,000,000

Expenditures
CCF FY 24/25 FY 25/26 FY 26/27 FY 27/28 FY 28/29 Total

Construction 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000  2,000,000
Total Expenditures - 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 - 2,000,000



Kensington/ Rehill - Resurfacing SCOP
Transportation Funds

Project Number: Project Status: Strategic Element: Master Plan:
T2025-01 Active No

Project Description:

Kensington/Rehill SCOP grant from SR44 to Citrus Hills Blvd (1.81 miles) FDOT SCOP grant will provide up to 75% 
of the funding and the County will provide the remaining funding plus a 10% contingency using gas tax revenue. The 
resurfacing program has been in effect for over 15 years and the County has been using SCOP funding for resurfacing 
for over 10 years. Annual road maintenance cost for FY 24/25 through FY 28/29 has been estimated at $11,854 
yearly. Once resurfacing has ben completed in FY 28/29, the annual maintenance cost decreases to $9,000.

Funding Source
CCF FY 24/25 FY 25/26 FY 26/27 FY 27/28 FY 28/29 Total

Transportation and Gas Taxes 850,960 850,960
Grants 1,800,000 1,800,000
Total Funding - - - - - 2,650,960 2,650,960

Expenditures
CCF FY 24/25 FY 25/26 FY 26/27 FY 27/28 FY 28/29 Total

Construction 2,650,960 2,650,960
Total Expenditures - - - - - 2,650,960 2,650,960

Projected Operational Impacts
CCF FY 24/25 FY 25/26 FY 26/27 FY 27/28 FY 28/29 Total

Operating 11,854 11,854 11,854 11,854 9,000 56,416
Total Operational Impacts - 11,854 11,854 11,854 11,854 9,000 56,416





























TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM 
Review Checklist 

TIP Review Checklist 
Updated: 4/9/2024 Page 1 of 4

TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (TIP) 
REVIEW CHECKLIST 

The following TIP Review Checklist is provided to assist in the review of the TIP.  This Review Checklist is to be completed and included in the 
MPO’s final TIP Document.   

Comments should be categorized as: 

Editorial: The MPO may address comments regarding grammatical, spelling, and other related errors, but this would not affect the 
document's approval. 

Enhancement: Comments may be addressed by the MPO but would not affect the approval of the document, i.e., improve the quality of the 
document and the understanding for the public (improving graphics, re-packaging of the document, use of plain language, reformatting for 
clarity, removing redundant language). 

Critical: The comment MUST be addressed to meet the minimum state and federal requirements for approval. The reviewer must clearly 
identify the applicable state or federal statutes, regulations, policies, guidance, or procedures to which the document does not conform. 

If a question is categorized, a comment must accompany it. If a question is answered with “no,” a comment must accompany it. 

MPO: Hernando Citrus MPO Fiscal Years 
included: 2025-2029

Review #: 1 Date of Review: 05/13/2024 Reviewed by: SZ/EJ 

TIP Format & Content 
Does the cover page include the MPO name, address, and correct fiscal years and provide a location to add the 
date of adoption? 

Yes No

No comment Click here to enter comments Page Numbers: 1 
& 5 

Click here to enter notes 

Does the Table of Contents show the title of each section with the correct page number? Yes No

No comment Click here to enter comments Page Numbers: 9-
10 

Click here to enter notes 

Does the TIP include an endorsement that it was developed following state and federal requirements and include 
the date of official MPO approval?  This would be an MPO resolution or signed signature block on the cover. 

Yes No

No comment Click here to enter comments Page Numbers: 11 

Click here to enter notes 

Does the TIP include a list of definitions, abbreviations, funding, phase codes, and acronyms? Yes No

No comment Click here to enter comments
Page Numbers: 71-
78 

Clicker here to enter notes 
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TIP Narrative 

Does the TIP begin with a statement of purpose (provide a prioritization of projects covering a five-year period 
consistent with the LRTP, containing all transportation projects funded with FHWA & FTA funds and regionally 
significant projects regardless of funding source)? [23 CFR 450.326(a)]; [49 USC Chapter 53] 

Yes No 

No comment Click here to enter comments Page Numbers: 13 

Click here to enter notes 

Did the MPO develop the TIP in cooperation with the state and public transit operator(s), who provided the 
MPO with estimates of available federal and state funds for the MPO to develop the financial plan? [s. 
339.175(8) FS]; [23 CFR 450.326(a)] 

Yes No 

No comment Click here to enter comments Page Numbers: 19 

Click here to enter notes 

Does the TIP demonstrate sufficient funds (federal, state, local, and private) to implement proposed 
transportation system improvements, and identify any innovative financing techniques by comparing 
revenues and costs for each year?  It is recommended that the TIP include a table(s) that compares funding 
sources and amounts, by year, to total project costs. [23 CFR 450.326(k)]; [23 CFR 450.326(j)]; [s. 
339.175(8)(c)(3) FS]. 

Yes No 

No comment Click here to enter comments. Page Numbers:  110 

Click here to enter notes 

Does the TIP describe the project selection process and state that it is consistent with federal requirements in 
23 CFR 450.332(b) and 23 CFR. 450.332(c) for non-TMA MPOs? Yes No 

Critical 
Hernando Citrus is not in the TMA and will need to only use 23 CFR 
450.332 (b) on page 13. 

Page Numbers:  13 

Click here to enter notes 

Does the TIP identify the MPO’s criteria and process for prioritizing implementation of the transportation plan 
elements (including multimodal tradeoffs) for inclusion in the TIP and explain any changes in priorities from 
the previous TIP?  The MPO’s TIP project priorities must be consistent with the LRTP.  [23 CFR 450.326(n)(1)] 

Yes No 

Choose an item. Click here to enter comments Page Numbers: 16 

Click here to enter notes 

Does the TIP describe how projects are consistent with the MPO’s LRTP and, to the extent feasible, with port 
and aviation masterplans, public transit development plans, and approved local government comprehensive 
plans for those local governments located within the MPO area? [s. 339.175(8)(a) FS] For consistency 
guidance, see Section 1. Florida LRTP Amendment Thresholds and Section 2. Meeting Planning Requirements 
for NEPA Approval. 

Yes No 

No comment Click here to enter comments Page Numbers: 14 

Click here to enter notes 

Does the TIP cross-reference projects with corresponding LRTP projects when appropriate? [s. 
339.175(8)(c)(7) FS]  

Yes No 

No comment Click here to enter comments Page Numbers: 79-110 

Click here to enter notes 
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Does the TIP include the FDOT Annual List of Obligated Projects or a link?  The annual listing is located for 
download HERE. [23 CFR 450.334]; [s. 339.175(8)(h), FS] 

Yes No

No comment Click here to enter comments
Page Numbers: 19, 111-
120 

Click here to enter notes

Was the TIP developed with input from the public?  [23 CFR 450.316]; [23 CFR 450.326(b)]; The document 
should outline techniques used to reach citizens (flyers, websites, meeting notices, billboards, etc.) 

Yes No

No comment Click here to enter comments Page Numbers: 13 

Click here to enter notes

Does the TIP discuss the MPO’s current FDOT annual joint certification and past FHWA/FTA quadrennial 
certification (for TMA MPOs)? For TMA MPOs the TIP should include the anticipated date of the next 
FHWA/FTA quadrennial certification. 

Yes No

No comment Click here to enter comments Page Numbers: 19 

Click here to enter notes

Does the TIP discuss the congestion management process? All MPOs are required to have a congestion 
management process that provides for the effective management and operation of new and existing facilities 
using travel demand reduction and operational management strategies.  [s. 339.175(6)(c)(1), FS] 

Yes No

No comment Click here to enter comments Page Numbers: 19 

Click here to enter notes

Does the TIP discuss the development of Transportation Disadvantaged (TD) services, a description of costs 
and revenues from TD services, and a list of improvements funded with TD funds? [s. 427.015(1) FS AND 41-
2.009(2) FAC] 

Yes No

No comment Click here to enter comments
Page Numbers: 19-172; 
19-20

Click here to enter notes

Does the TIP discuss how once implemented, the MPO will make progress toward achieving the performance 
targets for: 

Safety performance measures
System performance measures
Bridge performance measures
Pavement performance measures 
State asset management plan

o Including risk to off-system facilities during emergency events (if applicable)
State freight plan

If the MPO incorporated the TIP Performance Measures Template directly or adapted it to suit their needs, 
they would have met the requirements. [23 CFR 450.326(c)] 

Yes No

No comment Click here to enter comments Page Numbers: 26-61 

Click here to enter notes

Does the TIP discuss the anticipated effect of achieving the performance targets identified in the LRTP, linking 
investment priorities to those performance targets for: 

Yes No
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Safety performance measures
System performance measures
Bridge performance measures
Pavement performance measures 
State asset management plan
State freight plan

If the MPO incorporated the TIP Performance Measures Template directly or adapted it to suit their needs, 
they would have met the requirements. [23 CFR 450.326(d)] 

No comment Click here to enter comments Page Numbers: 26-61 

Click here to enter notes

Does the TIP include all Federal discretionary grants that fund capital projects under Title 23 or Title 49, USC, 
per the Infrastructure Investment and Jobs Act (IIJA)? Federal discretionary grants that fund capital projects 
must be in the TIP before executing a grant agreement with USDOT. For more information, see this link. 

Yes No

Critical 
Please list any federal discretionary grant funding (ie. Safe Streets for All, etc.)  the MPO, 
Hernando County, or Citrus County may have received in a separate appendix titled 
Federal Discretionary Grants. 

Page Numbers: 

Click here to enter notes

Does the TIP contain projects listed in the FDOT 23 CFR Part 667 Report? Yes No

If so, does the MPO reference the report in the TIP for that project? Yes No

No comment Click here to enter comments Page Numbers: 

Click here to enter notes

Detail Project Listing for Five Fiscal Years 
Does each project in the TIP include the following information? 

Sufficient description of the project (type of work, termini, and length)
Financial Project Number (FPN)
Estimated total project cost and year anticipated funding
Page number or identification number where the project can be found in LRTP (spot check)
Category of Federal Funds and source(s) of non-Federal Funds
FTA section number included in project title or description

Yes No 

No comment Click here to enter comments 
Page Numbers: 7-
110 

Click here to enter notes 

TIP Review 
What date did the MPO upload the document into the Grant Application Process (GAP) System for review by the 
District, Office of Policy Planning, FloridaCommerce, FTA, & FHWA? Include the date of submission in the 
comments. 

No comment Hernando Citrus MPO submitted the TIP draft into GAP on 05/10/2024. Page Numbers: 

Click here to enter notes 



Appendix K:  Eastern Federal Lands Highway Division TIP FY 2025-FY 2028 Mid-Year Update 

Modification 7-30-25 

Hernando/Citrus MPO 
TIP FY 2025-FY 2029

Page 177




